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Proceedings of the Seventh Session of the Assam Legislative Assembly assembled after the Seventh General Elections under Sovereign Democratic Republican Constitution of Indja.

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur,
Gaubhati on Friday the 29th March, 1985 with the Hon’able Speaker in the Chair, 15 (fifteen) Ministers, 11 (eleven)
Ministers of State and 43 (forty three) Members present.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To which oral replies were given)
Date : 29th March, 1985
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2 QUESTIONS [29th March
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Re : Quality Control
Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAJUMDAR asked :

*148. Will the Minister, Irrigation be pleased to state—
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1985} QUESTIONS 3

(a) The Functions of Quality Control in the Deparrment ? :

(b) Is it a fact that Quality Control is headed by an officer of the rank of Superintending Engineer ?

Shri ZAHIRUL ISLAM (Minister, Irrigation) rcplied:
148. (a) The Function of the Inspection and Quality

Control -is for qualitative and quantitative examination and evaluation of works and also Vigilence enquiry as assigaed

with.,
(b) Yes.
Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR—Mr. Speaker,

Sir, from experience - it is found that Superintending Engineer is ineffective, in quality control because he has

-to enquire againSt even senjor officers. Senior Officer or high ranking officer may be more effective in quality control.
Will the Hon’ble MiniSter please ask the Superior Officer to head this Quality Control Cell and also to state
_ whether he would agree to the point that 1 have suggested ?

Shri ZEHIRUL ISLAM (Minister Irrigation)—Sir, I agree that the post should be upgraded. For creation of the post, proposal should be cleared by the P & D Department. P and D Department have cleared the proposal on 9th August, 1984. After a lapse of about threc months, the proposal for up-grading the post of Superintending Engineer, Ouality Control has been rejected by the Personnel Department without assigning any rteason. They have intimated that the proposal is not justified. In fact, they have suggested for creation of one extra post Of Superintending Engineer, Inspection and Quality Control.
We could not agree to the views expressed by the Personnel Department.

Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR—Sir, how the Personnel Department -Could - reject the proposal since Minister feels it necCessary for upgradation of the post ?
will the Hon’ble Minister kindly take up the matter with the Chief Minister who is also in-charge of the Personnel Department to get the proposal cleared ?

Shri ZEHIRUL ISLAM—(Minister, Irrigation) Sir, I have already taken up the matter with the Chief Minister.
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Re : Dolgoma Gaon Panchayat.
Shri MOHAMMAD ALI asked :

state— Peration be pleased to

(a) The financial position of the Dol -
chayat level Samabai Samity ? olgoma Gaon Pan

(b) When the new committee was constituted ?

(c) Whether the Dolgoma Samabai Samity has got the financial capacity to lift allotted quota of rice and sugar ?
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1985] QUESTIONS 5

(d) Whether Secrctary or President of the Samapaj Samity is involved 1n misappronriation of the fund of samijty ?

Shri UPENDRA DAS (Minister, Cooperation) replied -

150. (a)—The financiai position of the Dolgoma Gaon Panchayat Samabai Samity as on 28th February 1985 as Per provisional account shows accumulated loss of Rs. 23,990,62. A statement showing provisional detailed position is placed on the Table of the House.

(b)—No new Committce has {een formed. One Government Officer was appoiued on 4t February, 1985 to manage the society’s affairs on expiry of the term of earlier ad-hoc commijttee and to hold A.G.M.

(c)—Not at present.

(d)—Yes.
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_ Shri HASANUDDIN AHMED .—Will the Hon'ble
Minister please tell the House the names of the persons ?
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Shri HASANUDDIN AHMED .—Sir, whether the Secretary is a cadre based Secretary ? If sO, what action has been taken by the Government against him ?

Shri UPENDRA DAS (Minister) .—He has been suspended.

Shri BARKATULLA .—Sir, from the statement of the Hon’ble Minister it, prima facie, appears that: money has been misappropriated. If so, why the Government has not filed a criminal case ?

Shri UPENDRA DAS (Minister).—Sir, it is difficult to say at this moment whether it is misappropriation or whether they have taken loan. It is a business and the money 1s taken for business or any article is taken .and they do not pay the price of the article or return the money then it is not a case of falsification or misappropriation.

Shri HASANUDDIN AHMED .-—Whether ill: isa fa that the Secretary himself was involve in such misapprgf lpl."latclcl){n nt%t to speak of other elected persons ? T pointed-
y as e uestion i1 ¢
was involved ? G whether the Secretary himself

Shri UPENDRA DAS (Minister) — 3 :
pension and “enquiry is g ing( ogl.ls er).—He is under sus-
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Shri HASANUDDIN AHMED .—Mr. Speaker, Sir, there ar€ many gaon panchayats wheré there is no primary health centre. Will the hon’ble Minister be pleased to give assurance that preference will be given to establish primary health centres in those G. Ps?


8 QUESTIONS [29th March

Dr. BHUMIDHAR BARMAN (Minister) .—That will be considered, Sir. :
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Starred Question: No. 152 net put member: ‘bezng absent:
Starred Question: No 153.

Shri ZAHIRUL. ISLAM (Mxmsten) —Sir, I tequest you to defer the question..

Mr. SPEAKER —It is deferred..
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'NTPS :—5 units installed at Namrup Power Station
Unit No.—I—23 MW, Unit—JI—23 MW, Unit—II—23
MW and Unit No.—IV—12.5 MW. LTPS has 45 MW.
Out of the 3 units one is supposed to remain as stand by according to the project sanctioned. So, normally we are to obtain theoritically a total of 28-30 MW from this power station with two wunits. CTPS :—At present the single unit (130 MW) CTPS station is under operation taking full load during péak load and cff peak oad hours.
BTPS :—Both the units have been tried to be synchronised together. This could be possible for some time and generated upto a maximum of 95 MW, The main problem of continuous generating from BTPS is malfunctioning of the coal mills which are under renovation by Mj/s BHEL, Namrup Waste Heat Project (I1x22 MW) :—this project is targetted for commissioning in March 1985.

SR, WA T FRWE WA SR, e oRy, Al oW 9
AMI °R1S KAt oE IR W | @F, £, 53 e i sl o 6 TS
foa o e e 9 iR S R TR 9ng | (GEeieesd @S (SR
FI b @Rl eaee AR A@E, [ge Sesw W Wizl iR T 59 -
FATFOAG! WA | AHGS IR TIMEOT ST 372 F47 0208 | AT 2@ WG© AT 020w |
CTAER REE i I7aPe F90/591 12 IR G4F I, 8RS SrEay 9T SUANS
99 AT WIBTE I AN W, AFT [FITSFTR Iy T faers wista e 20g o
e FEeT e s e wne |

AReT T ¢ AN WA MR, e fees npiesdR rras f&ar fAtwes
AHT A7 Foa9 WTE IR 7 :

Bereia %129 ToATR (Fa) 2 A w4rE [, OFed [ATew ied TiAw
T TRAT HRTR I M| TBCR 01 GiiT (MR THATeT WAe 2 WTZS M|
IS AFRITIOIN PR RSITS Toreer azare F47 Ze | ©F T 99 45719
oTer 23 TR T T | B W Soded Fave e 99| GRS I
TEAMS o1, S60T, I TFTT A O BT WB18 79 777 79| BT Wiwy WG GHRCS A
e 991

Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR.—MTr. Speaker
Sir, the allegation is that the Electricity Department has shown that some villages as clectrified. But as a matter of fact, these were not electrified, Last year myself and the Sonai MLA have been given a list showing that at least 20 villages have been electrified. But actually these were not electrified. So, my request to the Hon’ble Minister is that he will please direct his Department to give the MLAs a list of Villages so far electrified constituencys-
wise so that we can verify them and see for ourselves where the villages have actually been electrified.

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDER (Minister),—Sir,
I remember to haye had a meeting at Silchar where my friend, Mr. Mazumdar and also some other MLAs were present and in the meeting all these questions were raised. Then I took up the matter with the Officers present and asked them to look into it. I fully appreciate the:
concern of the Hon’ble members and I also feel a little embarassed when the report comes to the effect that there are some villages showing as electrified but in fact these were’ not electrified. This sort of report is very discouraging and tells on the honesty of the Officers of the Department. I accept the suggestion of the Hon’ble member Shri Mazumder. Immediately after the Session, I will write to all the MLAs including the Ministers to:
give us the list of villages so far electrified in their.areas and on receipt of the information from all the MLAs we can convene a meeting and sort out the differences.

Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR .—Sir, [
suppose the Hon’ble Minister has missed my point. [ said let the Department send us a list showing the villages electrified. Then we will verify the list given by the Department and tell the Minister whether there is any discrepancy.

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister).—Sir, the question is that certain villages have been shown as clectrified but in fact these were not. That is the point also raised by the Hon’ble Member Shri Condpan and it is in this context I gave the reply. Now, Hon’ble Member Shri Mazumdar wants the names of the villages constituency-wise, then [ will ask for the report constituency-wise.

Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR .—My suggestion in the question is very simple. I would request the

Hon’ble Minister kindly to direct his Department to give a list to all the MLAs constiutency-wise showing the villages that had been already electrified. Then we will verify the list and come to the Minister if there is any discrepancy.
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-« Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister).—Sir, is it wisc to send the MLAs for investigation ? What I am saying 1s that our Circle Officers are not located constitutency-wise and if we are to go by constituency-wise it will take a Jot, of tite. It would be easier for the MLAs to give us a list showing the villages in his constituency which are said to have been electrified but actually these were not electrified. But if I am to give the list of villages T can do so Thana-wise. Then the Hon’ble Member will have to find out if that Thana falls within his Constituency.

Shri HASAN UDDIN AHMED :—Sir, to stop theft, pilferage peoples’ representatives cooperation is very much necessary. But, Sir, we find that the local officers of the department do not feel it necessary to cooperate with the representatives. I personally meer the local Executive Engineer and other concerned officers on several occassions for this purpose’ but I found that they did mnot feel it necessary to maintain co-operation or liaison with the public representatives. Even I find that they did not feel it necessary to show the minimum courtesy to the puphc representatives. In view of this, may I request the Hon ble Minister to instruct the officers in the ficl! to maintain close liaison with the public representatives ?

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minjster) .—Sir,
I fully agree with the suggestion of the Hon’bie Member.
Not only that the official should have close co-operation with the public representatives but we are going to constitute District and Subdivisional level committees where the Hon’ble Members of this House will be included and I may assure the Hon’ble Member that with the constitution of the committee there wi!l be close liaison betWeen the officials and the public representatives.

Mr. SPEAKER .—I think according to rules no more supplementaries can be allowed on this question. Now,
Question No. 155. :
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 STe A9 AR (FED ¢ I [
froe smifatee @R SRT CENsd IIME WIS CAE FS ISEH TR 2
AT 99 FRIE (TaT) ¢ G Tgr5S TAENT 2|

Shri HASSANUDDIN AHMED .—In every district and subdivision thcre 1s shoriage or no vehicles to remove thﬁ night soil. Will the Government provide vehicles to a towns ? .

Shri SADHAN RANJAN SARKAR (Minister) .—Itis a separate question.

"Re : Cohsumﬁtion of Energy by India Carbon Ltd.

Shri HARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR asked :

*157. Will tte Minister, Power be pleased to state—

(2) The total Industrial Energy Unit consumed by the India Carbon Ltd. Noonmati, in the Years:

(i) 1981-82
(ii) 1982-83
(iii) 1983-24
(iv) 1984-85

(b) Whether the Electricity duty has been paid regularly in the Years mentioned above ?

(c) If not, the balance amount unpaid for each Year since 19871-8'2 iy % ' :

(d) Wﬁat was the Industrial Energy Unit consumed by India Carbon Ltd, Noonmati in the year :

(1) 1971-72

(ii) 1972<73
“(iii) 1973-74
(iv) 1974-75

W
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1_Scflu'i ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister, Power) replied :

157. (a)—
(1) 1057860 Units
(i) 1391602 *
(iii) 1104540 >
(iv) 1301075 > upto Feb.’85.
(b)—Yes.
(c)—Does not arise.
(d) —
(i) 984900 Units
(i) 933500 >
(1i1) 928200 =
(iv) 758600 2
Shri HARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR .—The Minister has replied to (a) (ii) that the total industrial energy unit consumed by the India Carbon Limited during

1982-83 is 1391602 units. May I know from the Hon’ble
Minister wWhy there was increase in 1982-83?

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAJUMDAR (Minister) :—The increase may be for various reasons. India Carban 1S good payer and they are paying the charges regularly.
If a separate question is given [ can answer it collecting the details of the matter.

Shri HARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR .—My question is why there is increase in the Unit consumption ?

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAJUMDAR (Minister) .—I must confess that the answer is not based on record.
] am given time, I can get the details.

Shri HARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR :—The information can be given later on.
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Mr. SPEAKER —Mr. Mukut Sarma to give a statement.
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Mr. SPEAKER: Now item No. 2
CALLING ATTENTION

Shri HEMEN DAS—Sir, I beg to call the attention of the Minister, Agriculture under Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly to the news item appearing in the ‘Dainik Janambhumi’ dated 24th February, 1985 under the caption
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Mr. SPEAKER—Now item No. 3 Shri Ramesh Phukyp
MATTER UNDER RULE 301
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MAHKUMA PARISHAD

Head Assistant

a. ]
b. Accountant ]
c. U. D. Assistant 2
d. L. D. Assistant 4
¢. Tax Supervisor B
f. Duftry 1
g. Peons 5
h. Chowkidar 1
GAON PANCHAYAT
4 Gaon Panchayat Secretary 1
b. Office Assistant 1
c. Mohurrir 1
A ax.Cgllector 2
e. Chowkidar 1
=~ o Peonr 1
o S TS @E HEARAA ROH F19 9548 T 3> afeEe 7%, f5, TOFAEA 0
e T e | :

(Letter No. PDA. 178/80/227, dated 29th March® 1584)
from K. C. Majumdar, Secietary, Panchayat & CD.

«] am directed to say that after careful consideration, Government have decided to withdraw the Government circular issued vide this Department No. PDA. 178/80/201,

- dated 14th December 1982 regarding payment of basic pay only to the Gaon Panchayat employees provided the Gaon Panchayat staff be restricted to three employees only, i e. (1) One Secretary, (2) One office Assistant-cum-Tax Collector, (3) One Peon-cum-Chowkidar of the Gaon Panchayat office and as such the Post of Road Muhorer, Tax .
collectors and Omne Grade IV employee of each Gaon panchayat stand abolished.”
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3 Mr. SPEAKER —Now Item No. 4. Chairman, Commi-
. ttee on Privileges to move.

Shri NABIN CH, KATH HAZARIKA ( Chairman,
Committee of Privileges ) —Hon'ble Speaker Sir, as Chairman of the Committee of Privileges, I beg to move that this Assemblty agrees to.the extension of time till 10th April. 1985 for submission of report of the Committee of Privileges relating to the complaint of breach of -privilege made by t'e Hon’ble Minister, Parliamentary Affairs, Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumder against the Editor, Printer; Publisher and Reporter of the newspaper ‘The Sentinel’.
Mr. SPEAKER —Now, I put the motion before the House that this Assembly agrees to the exteasion of time A till 10th April, 1985 for submission of report of the
| Committee of Privileges relating to the complaint of breach
of privilege made by the Hon’ble Minisier, Parliamentary Aff airs, Shii Abdul Muhib Mazumder against the Editor Printer, Publisher and Reporter of the newspaper ‘The

R

Sentinel’.
Motion is passed and time extended.
T Now, Item No. 5.
Shri NARIN CH. KATH HAZRIKA ( Chairman,
@ Committee of Privileges) :—Hon’ble Speaker Sir, as Chair-Ly man of the Committee of Privilezes, T beg to move that

; this Assembly agrees to the extension of time till 10th April
f 1985 for submission of report of the Committee of Privileges relating to the complaint of breach of privilege made by Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatari, MLA against the Editor, Printer, Publisher and Reporter of the newspaper
‘Dainik Asom’.
Mr. SPEAKER :—Now, I put the motion that this
: Assembly agrees to the extension of time till 10th ‘April,
! 1985 for submission of report of the Committec of Privileges relating to the complaint of breach of privilege wade by Shri Birioy Kumar Basumatari, MLA against the Edi_to_‘f, printer, Publisher and Reporter of the newspaper ‘Dainik
3 Asom’,
Motion is passed and time extended.
Now, Item No. 6 (a). |
Shri JAGANNATH SINHA ( Minister ) —Sir, 1 beg to Mmove that the Assam Town & Country FPianuning
' (Amendment) Bill, 1985 be taken into conideration.
! Mr. SPEAK? R —Motion moved.
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Shri - SILVIUS CONDPAN :—Mr. Speaker, Sir, it is gratifying to note here that this Act has come for some amendment. First of all, Sir, I would like tc suggest that the Assam Town and Country Planning, this name has become pretty cld, because at that time there was no
{_orporation arca in Assam. So, now I would like to suggest that the name should be changed to'Assam Urban and Rural Development and the old name should be replzced My next point Sir, it is good that the amendment has been brought to make a provision in the Act so that the departmental work can be effectively and efficiently done for the new capital. In the past also this Act was amended and the Gauhati Development Authority has been constituted. Sir, this Gauhati Development Authority, it is within the provision of the Act, but what it js doing we do not know. We know, Sir, there is an office there is.a chairman and there are some officers. Sir, these people are paid from the public exchequer but in return public is not getting anything. So by bringing amendment

e
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and appointing people and giving them the best of salaries but denying facilities to the people will not do. And we legislators are helping in this. So this Gauhati Development Authority should either be abolished or it iS activated. With these suggestions, Sir, I conclude.
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Mr. SPEAKER —Now, I put the motion. The motion is that the Assam Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Bill, 1985, be taken into consideration.

(The motion is passed.)

Now, 6(b).— Since there is no amendment to the bill
I put Clause (2) to Clause (11).

Now, Clause (2) to Clause (11) do form part of the bill. |

Clause (2) to Clause (11) form part of the bill.

Now, 1 put clause (1) preamble enacting formula and short title of the Bill.


327 . o GOVERNMENT BILL - [29th March

| Clause @) preamble enacting formula and thc shOrt-.;

tltle of the b111 fOrm part ‘of. the b111
Now, Item No 6 (c) '

' Shri JAGANNATH SINHA. (Mmlster) —sir, 1 beg to -

" move that the Assam Town and Country Plannmg (Amend-,

ment) Blll 1985,. be. passed

Mr SPEAKER —-The motlon moved Now, I put )

the motion. - - The motion is that the Assam Town and

Country Planmng (Amen@ent) B111 1985 be passed- ,'.,7' :

The Bﬂl is passed

) Now the House stands adjourned i 10 a. m On
1st Apnl 19857 I T

ADJoURN' 1

The House then rose at 11—16 A M. - and Stood '*-;f:’ .

ad_lourned tlll lst Aprll 1985

SePD BARUA
Da,ted Dispur: Secretary '

The 29th March 1985 Assam Legls]atlve A Assembly

- AGP. (Mini) L. A. 80/88—1500—15-6-88. . -

